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cpuc fines sprint pcs

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) today fined Sprint PCS $200,000 for failing to provide data that the Commission’s Telecommunications Division requested on the company’s phone number supplies.

In May 2000, Sprint PCS requested an immediate supply of phone numbers it could use in Beverly Hills, which is in the 310 area code. To evaluate the company’s need, staff asked Sprint PCS how many numbers it had in communities, or exchanges in industry terms, in the Beverly Hills local calling area. 

Sprint PCS provided some phone number information but did not include three prefixes (30,000 numbers) it had received from December 1999 to May 2000.  Since phone numbers are issued by an independent body, the North American Numbering Plan Administrator (NANPA), CPUC staff did not know about these three prefixes until it read an affidavit Sprint filed in U.S. District Court when it sued the CPUC for more phone numbers.  

Sprint PCS sued the CPUC in an effort to obtain a prefix in Beverly Hills, claiming that the CPUC violated federal law by refusing to award Sprint the Beverly Hills prefix.  Sprint PCS lost the suit in U.S. District Court and eventually withdrew its appeal to the 9th Circuit Court of Appeal. 

Sprint PCS’ failure to provide complete information is a violation of Rule 1 of the CPUC’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, which directs people and companies to never mislead the Commission or its staff.
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